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GOVERNMENT OF AUSTRIA 

  

ANNUAL REPORT ON EXPORTS AND IMPORTS OF CONVENTIONAL ARMS, IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 13(3) OF THE ARMS TRADE TREATY  

  

REPORT FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2022  

  

National Point of Contact for this Report:   

  

Name :     Mr.   Ms.   

Position/Job title :  Export Control - ATT  

Organisation :   Federal Ministry for European and International Affairs  

Fixed Phone :   +050 11 50-0 

Mobile Phone :      

E-mail :   Exportkontrolle@bmeia.gv.at   

   

Date of Report :   27 June 2023   
 

 

 The United Nations Office for Disarmament Affairs (UNODA) may  use the relevant 

information in this Annual Report as a basis for the reporting State’s report to the United 

Register on Conventional Arms (UNROCA)  
  

  

Contents of report (check as appropriate)  Yes  No  

i)  Nil report on exports of conventional arms      

ii)  Nil report on imports of conventional arms      

iii)  Annual report on exports of conventional arms      

iv)  Annual report on imports of conventional arms      

v)  National definitions of categories of conventional arms reported      

  

  

Scope of report   Yes  No  

 In the submitted report, some commercially sensitive and/or national security-related 

data has been withheld in accordance with Article 13.3 of the Treaty1  (If `Yes` please 

consider providing more information on a voluntary basis.)    
    

 



ATT/CSP1/2015/WP.4/Rev.2 

EXPORTS OF CONVENTIONAL ARMS1 

 

- SHADED COLUMNS AND ROWS REPRESENT VOLUNTARY INFORMATION -  

 

Reporting country :  AUSTRIA Calendar Year : 2022 Cutoff date2 : 26. May 2023 

 

 

In this report, the following definition of the term exports was used3 (check as appropriate) : 
Physical transfer of items across a national border :  Yes  No  

Transfer of title :  Yes  No  

Transfer of control :  Yes  No  

Other (please provide a brief description below) : Yes  No  

 

 

Category of arms4 

[I-VIII] 

Authorised or 
actual exports5 

Extent of exports6 

(choose one or both) Final importing 
State9 

State of origin  
(if not exporter)10 

Remarks11 

Auth. Act. Number of items7
 Value8 Description of Item Comments on the transfer 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
 

A. I-VII UN Registry Categories12  (national definitions shall not cover less than the definitions provided in Annex 1 13 ) 

I. Battle tanks         

II. Armoured combat vehicles         

III. Large-calibre artillery systems         

IV. Combat aircraft 
a)         
b)         

V. Attack helicopters 
a)         
b)         

VI. Warships         

VII. Missiles & missile launchers 
a)         
b)         

B. VIII. Small Arms and Light Weapons14, 15 

Small Arms 
 

(Revolvers and self-loading pistols  
as well as 

Rifles and carbines  aggregated) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

50 
34 
5 

510 
4395 

1 
51 
43 

 AD 
AE 
AL 
AR 
AU 
AZ 
BA 
BB 
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Category of arms4 

[I-VIII] 

Authorised or 
actual exports5 

Extent of exports6 

(choose one or both) Final importing 
State9 

State of origin  
(if not exporter)10 

Remarks11 

Auth. Act. Number of items7
 Value8 Description of Item Comments on the transfer 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Small Arms 

 
(Revolvers and self-loading pistols  

 
as well as 

 
Rifles and carbines  aggregated) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
5161 
671 

3895 
485 
80 
27 
18 
23 
2 

31 
1484 

21 
5 

14 
198 
12 

460 
5 

135 
9 

409 
174 
135 
82 

515 
157 
115 
338 
39 

100 
59 

304 
257 
53 
5 
8 

281 
46 

4680 
1555 
124 
193 
128 

BH 
BR 
CA 
CH 
CL 
CR 
CW 
CZ 
DE 
DK 
GA 
GB 
GE 
GH 
GL 
GY 
HU 
IE 
IN 
IS 
IT 
JO 
JP 
KE 
KG 
KR 
KW 
KZ 
LC 
LI 
LU 
MD 
ME 
MK 
MN 
MO 
MY 
NA 
NC 
NO 
NZ 
OM 
PA 
PE 
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Category of arms4 

[I-VIII] 

Authorised or 
actual exports5 

Extent of exports6 

(choose one or both) Final importing 
State9 

State of origin  
(if not exporter)10 

Remarks11 

Auth. Act. Number of items7
 Value8 Description of Item Comments on the transfer 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 
Small Arms 

 
(Revolvers and self-loading pistols  

 
as well as 

 
Rifles and carbines  aggregated) 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

176 
57 
51 

210 
28 

168 
384 

3 
16 

52576 
186 
74 
5 

80 
91 

931 
58 

PL 
QA 
SE 
TH 
TJ 
TN 
TW 
TZ 
UG 
US 
UY 
VC 
VN 
XK 
XS 
ZA 
ZM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Small Arms (aggregated)16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
6 
6 
5 
1 

40 
1 
1 

1427 
153 
52 

1751 
52 
2 
3 

15 
2239 

3 
3306 

1 
484 

1 
45 

700 
1 

12728 
1203 

 

DZ 
AU 
BH 
BR 
DK 
DE 
FI 

GR 
ID 
IE 
IT 
JP 
CA 
LU 
MT 
NZ 
NL 

OM 
PL 
RO 
CH 
SI 
ES 
CZ 
HU 
US 
GB 
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Category of arms4 

[I-VIII] 

Authorised or 
actual exports5 

Extent of exports6 

(choose one or both) Final importing 
State9 

State of origin  
(if not exporter)10 

Remarks11 

Auth. Act. Number of items7
 Value8 Description of Item Comments on the transfer 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols         

2. Rifles and carbines         

3. Sub-machine guns         

4. Assault rifles         

5. Light machine guns         

6. Others         

Light Weapons (aggregated)17  

 
 
 
 
 
 

6 
4 

172 
13 
1 

40 
256 

 

BE 
NZ 
NL 
CH 
SI 
CZ 
GB 

   

1. Heavy machine guns         

2. 
Hand-held under-barrel and 

mounted grenade launchers 
        

3. Portable anti-tank guns         

4. Recoilless rifles         

5. 
Portable anti-tank missile launchers 

and rocket systems 
        

6. Mortars of calibres less than 75 mm         

7. Others         

C. Voluntary National Categories18 (please define in Annex 2) 

          

          

          

          

          

          

 

This annual export report may be made publicly available Yes X No  

 


