ANNUAL REPORTING TEMPLATE (16 July 2021)

GOVERNMENT OF AUSTRIA

ANNUAL REPORT ON EXPORTS AND IMPORTS OF CONVENTIONAL ARMS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 13(3) OF THE ARMS TRADE TREATY

REPORT FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2022

National Point of Contact for this Report:

Name :		Mr. 🗌	Ms. 🗌			
Position/Job title :	Export Control - ATT					
Organisation :	Federal Ministry for European and International Affairs					
Fixed Phone :	+050 11 50-0					
Mobile Phone :						
E-mail :	Exportkontrolle@bmeia.gv.at					

Date of Report : 27 June 2023

The United Nations Office for Disarmament Affairs (UNODA) may use the relevant	
information in this Annual Report as a basis for the reporting State's report to the United	\bowtie
Register on Conventional Arms (UNROCA)	

Con	tents of report (check as appropriate)	Yes	No
i)	Nil report on exports of conventional arms		\boxtimes
ii)	Nil report on imports of conventional arms	\boxtimes	
iii)	Annual report on exports of conventional arms	\boxtimes	
iv)	Annual report on imports of conventional arms		\boxtimes
v)	National definitions of categories of conventional arms reported		\boxtimes

Scope of report	Yes	No
In the submitted report, some commercially sensitive and/or national security-related data has been withheld in accordance with Article 13.3 of the Treaty ¹ (If `Yes` please consider providing more information on a voluntary basis.)		

EXPORTS OF CONVENTIONAL ARMS¹

- SHADED COLUMNS AND ROWS REPRESENT VOLUNTARY INFORMATION -

Reporting country :	AUSTRIA	Calendar Year : 2022	Cutoff date ² : 26. May 2023
---------------------	---------	----------------------	---

In this report, the following definition of the term exports was used ³ (check as appropriate) :					
Physical transfer of items across a national border :	Yes 🗌	No 🗌			
Transfer of title :	Yes 🗌	No 🗌			
Transfer of control :	Yes 🗌	No 🗌			
Other (please provide a brief description below) :	Yes 🗌	No 🗌			

	Category of arms ⁴		rised or exports ⁵	Extent of exports ⁶ (choose one or both)		Final importing	State of origin (if not exporter) ¹⁰	Remarks ¹¹		
	[I-VIII]	Auth.	Act.	Number of items ⁷	Value ⁸	State ⁹	(if not exporter) ¹⁰	Description of Item	Comments on the transfer	
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	
A. I-V	A. I-VII UN Registry Categories ¹² (national definitions shall not cover less than the definitions provided in Annex 1 ¹³)									
I.	Battle tanks									
II.	Armoured combat vehicles									
III.	Large-calibre artillery systems									
IV.	Combat aircraft a)									
V.	Attack helicopters a) b)									
VI.	Warships									
VII.	Missiles & missile launchers (a) (b)									
B. VI	II. Small Arms and Light Wea	pons ^{14, 15}	5					·		
	Small Arms volvers and self-loading pistols as well as fles and carbines aggregated)			50 34 5 510 4395 1 51 43		AD AE AL AR AU AZ BA BB				

Category of arms ⁴ [I-VIII]	Author actual e	rised or exports ⁵	Extent of expo (choose one or	orts ⁶ both)	Final importing State ⁹	State of origin (if not exporter) ¹⁰	Ren	1arks ¹¹
[1-VIII]	Auth.	Act.	Number of items ⁷	Value ⁸	State ⁹	(if not exporter) ¹⁰	Description of Item	Comments on the transfer
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9
Small Arms (Revolvers and self-loading pistols as well as Rifles and carbines aggregated)			$\begin{array}{c} 2\\ 5161\\ 671\\ 3895\\ 485\\ 80\\ 27\\ 18\\ 23\\ 2\\ 31\\ 1484\\ 21\\ 5\\ 14\\ 198\\ 12\\ 460\\ 5\\ 135\\ 9\\ 409\\ 174\\ 135\\ 82\\ 515\\ 157\\ 115\\ 338\\ 39\\ 100\\ 59\\ 304\\ 257\\ 53\\ 5\\ 8\\ 281\\ 46\\ 4680\\ 1555\\ 124\\ 193\\ 128\\ \end{array}$		BH BR A H L C C W Z D E K A B B E H L Y U U I E IN IS IT J J P E G K K W Z L L U D D E K M N M N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N			

Category of arms ⁴ [I-VIII]	Author actual e	rised or exports ⁵	Extent of expo (choose one or	orts ⁶ both)	Final importing State ⁹	State of origin (if not exporter) ¹⁰	Remarks ¹¹	
	Auth.	Act.	Number of items ⁷	Value ⁸	State ⁹		Description of Item	Comments on the transfer
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9
Small Arms (Revolvers and self-loading pistols as well as Rifles and carbines aggregated)	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX		176 57 51 210 28 168 384 3 16 52576 186 74 5 80 91 931 58		PL QA SE TH TJ TN TW TZ UG US UY VC VN XK XS ZA ZM			
Small Arms (aggregated) ¹⁶			2 6 6 5 1 40 1 1 427 153 52 1751 52 2 3 15 2239 3 3306 1 484 1 484 1 484 1 45 700 1 12728 1203		DZ AU BH BR DK DE FI GR ID IE IT JP CA LU MT NZ NL OM PL RO CH SI ES CZ HU US GB			

Item Auth Act. Number of items ⁷ Value ⁴ State ⁹ (if not exporten) ¹⁰ Description of Item Comments on the transfer I Reviews and self-loading pistols	Category of arms ⁴ [I-VIII]		Author actual e	ised or xports ⁵	Extent of expo (choose one or	orts ⁶ both)	Final importing State ⁹	State of origin (if not exporter) ¹⁰	Remarks ¹¹	
1. Revolvers and self-loading pistols			Auth.	Act.	Number of items ⁷	Value ⁸	State ⁹	(if not exporter) ¹⁰	Description of Item	Comments on the transfer
2. Rifles and carbines		<u> </u>			4	5	6	7	8	9
3. Sub-machine guns	1.	Revolvers and self-loading pistols								
4. Assault rifles										
5. Light machine guns	3.									
6. Others Image: constraint of the system set of the set of the system set of the system set of the system set of the set of the system set of the	4.	Assault rifles								
Light Weapons (aggregated) ¹⁷ Image: Constraint of the second	5.	Light machine guns								
Light Weapons (aggregated) ¹⁷ Image: Section of the section of t	6.	Others								
2. Hand-held under-barrel and mounted grenade launchers □	L	ight Weapons (aggregated) ¹⁷			4 172 13 1 40		NZ NL CH SI CZ			
2. mounted grenade launchers I	1.	Heavy machine guns								
4. Recoilless rifles	2.									
5. Portable anti-tank missile launchers and rocket systems Image: Constraint of the constraint	3.	Portable anti-tank guns								
5. and rocket systems I	4.	Recoilless rifles								
6. Mortars of calibres less than 75 mm </td <td>5.</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	5.									
	6.									
C. Voluntary National Categories ¹⁸ (please define in Annex 2)	7.	Others								
	C. Vo	luntary National Categories ¹⁸ (ple	ase define	in Anney	x 2)			·		
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					

This annual export report may be made publicly available	Yes X	No
This annual export report may be made publicly available	I CS A	140